



## **ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION**

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/ BPT.38/2018 Appellant : Sri Alomgir Hussain

Respondent : The SPIO, Office of the Principal, Titapani Nabadiganta Girls

Madrassa H.S. School, P.O. Saupur, P.S. Kalgasia, Dist. Barpeta,

Assam, Pin -781319

Date of hearing : 28-3-2019

Second Appeal heard by : Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## O R D E R 28-3-2019

The petitioner Sri Alomgir Hussain is absent.

The Public authority is represented by Mr. Abdul Latif Ahmed, I/c TND Girls' Madrassa Higher Secondary School. He has submitted a written statement that the information sought for was sent to the petitioner by speed post twice on 14-9-2018 and 20-9-2018. The same has been corroborated by the Inspector of Schools, Barpeta vide letter dt. 14-3-2019.

Since the information has been furnished and the petitioner is absent without any information, the 2<sup>nd</sup> Appeal petition dt. 1-9-2018 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(Nilufer Alam Hazarika,IAS(Retd.)) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam State Information

## Memo No. SIC/ SIC/ BPT.38/2018 Copy to:

Dt. 28-3-2019

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Principal, Titapani Nabadiganta Girls' Madrassa H.S. School, P.O. Saupur, P.S. Kalgasia, Dist. Barpeta for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority / Inspector of Schools, Barpeta, P.O. Barpeta, Assam, Pin-781301 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The Petitioner, Sri Alomgir Hussain, Vill. Kismat Moyonbari, P.O. Moyanbari, Dist. Barpeta, Assam, 781321 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar
Assam State Information Commission